

Notified on 24.2.2006

Bhopal, dated: 16th February 2006

No. 498-MPERC-2006. In exercise of powers conferred under section 181 (1) and 91 (4) of the Electricity Act 2003 (No. 36 of 2003), the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby amends Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Appointment of Consultants) Regulation, 2004 notified vide no 1713-MPERC-2004 dated 25th June, 2004.

**THIRD AMENDMENT TO MPERC (APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS)
REGULATIONS, 2004**

1. Short Title and Commencement

- (i) These Regulations may be called the “**Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Appointment of Consultants) Regulations 2004 (Third Amendment) (AG-6 (iii) of 2006)**”.
- (ii) These Regulations shall come into force with effect from the date of their publication in the official gazette.
- (iii) These Regulations shall extend to the entire State of Madhya Pradesh.

2. Amendment to Introductory sentence (English version):

In the **Appointment of Consultant Regulation 2004** hereinafter called the Principal regulation, **in the introductory sentence** for the words “Section 181(i)” the following words, namely “Section 181(1)” shall be substituted

3. Amendment to Regulation 1 (Hindi version):

- (i) In the Principal Regulation, for **clause 1. (1)**, the following shall be substituted, namely:
“1. इन विनियमों को मध्यप्रदेश विद्युत नियामक आयोग (परामर्शी की नियुक्ति) विनियम, 2004 कहा जावेगा।”
- (ii) In the Principal Regulation, for the **clause numeral “2(2)”** the following clause numeral “**2.**” shall be substituted.

4. Amendment to Regulation 2:

In the Principal Regulation, for **sub-clause (a) of clause 2(1)**, the following shall be substituted, namely:

- “(a) ‘**Act**’ means the Electricity Act, 2003 (No. 36 of 2003);”

5. Amendment to Regulation 5 (Hindi version):

In the Principal Regulation in **clause 5(1)** after the word "वरिष्ठ परामर्शी और", the word, namely, "परामर्शी" shall be inserted.

6. Amendment to Regulation 6 (English version)

7. Amendment to Regulation 1 (Hindi version):

- a. In the Principal Regulation, for **clause 1. (1)**, the following shall be substituted, namely:

“1. इन विनियमों को मध्यप्रदेश विद्युत नियामक आयोग (परामर्शी की नियुक्ति) विनियम, 2004 कहा जावेगा।”

b. In the Principal Regulation, **for the clause numeral “2(2)”** the following clause numeral **“2.”** shall be substituted.

8. Amendment to Regulation 2:

In the Principal Regulation, **for sub-clause (a) of clause 2(1)**, the following shall be substituted, namely:

“ (a) ‘**Act**’ means the Electricity Act, 2003 (No. 36 of 2003);”

5. Amendment to Regulation 5 (Hindi version):

In the Principal Regulation in **clause 5(1)** after the word "वरिष्ठ परामर्शी और", the word, namely, "परामर्शी" shall be inserted.

6. Amendment to Regulation 6 (English version):

In the Principal Regulation, **for sub-clause 6.2**, the following para shall be substituted, namely:

“ 2) For service on daily basis, remuneration per day shall be as follows subject to the condition that engagement on daily rate shall not be normally for more than 10 working days during one month and 90 working days during one year:

<u>Category</u>	<u>Remuneration per day (Rs.)</u>
Advisor	2,500/-
Sr. Consultant	1,500/-
Consultant	1,000/- ”

By order of the Commission
Ashok Sharma, Deputy Secretary

